## **County of Marin – Environmental Health Services**

POOL OPERATING PERMITS – fee schedule* effective date July 1, 2019  Fees are subject to change.	FEE	Tech Fee	FEE TOTAL
Pool Permit - Public Pool or Spa or Spray Ground	\$632	\$15	\$647
Pool Permit (each additional pool or spa)	\$198	n/a	\$198

POOL PLAN REVIEW FEES Fees are subject to change.			
*Unless otherwise noted, fees for application types that have time estimates are charged on a deposit basis. A technology fee surcharge of \$15 will be assessed permit separately from the fees in order to offset County costs associated with the permit tracking system.	d on each		
New or Reconstructed Pools/Spas (up to 15 hrs) (Incl. pool/spa at same site)	\$2,509		
New pool, <b>OR</b>	7 = / 5 5 5		
<ul> <li>An old pool that is dug out and replaced with a new shell is considered reconstructed, OR</li> <li>A re-plaster, recirculation plumbing REPLACEMENT (under deck), AND rebuild of the shower-restroom-club house facility and/or equipment room).</li> </ul>			
Upgrade Pool/Spa (up to 12 hrs) includes the following:	\$1,977		
<ul> <li>Re-plaster (Uses the existing shell), and</li> <li>Recirculation plumbing REPLACEMENT (under deck).</li> <li>NOTE: Fencing/Decking and MINOR equipment / facility finish improvements can be included.</li> </ul>	Ÿ1,377		
Re-plaster / Remodel / VGB Upgrade Pool or Spa (up to 4 hrs)			
<ul> <li>Projects include: Plaster, tile and coping replacements, handrail, ladder and step replacements, splitting main drains, and minor deck and fence <u>repairs</u>.*</li> </ul>	\$659		
Equipment Replacement with Inspection (up to 4 hrs) OR rebuild of equipment rooms	\$659		
<ul> <li>New or Replacement of 2 or more significant pieces of equipment (pump, filter, change disinfection, etc.) in equipment room.</li> <li>Chemical controller installation.</li> </ul>			
New or Replacement of one piece of equipment without inspection (data sheet required, full plans not reqr.)	\$207		
Pump, filter, new style of disinfection units.			
<ul> <li>A set of main drain and skimmer equalizer covers.</li> <li>(Sketches of pools with covers located or detailed description of cover locations are required.)</li> </ul>			
Fence and/or Deck replacement OR Remodel ancillary facilities	\$659		
<ul> <li>Remodel ancillary facilities, or</li> <li>Complete replacement of entire fence* and/or deck.</li> </ul>	7000		
* A separate fee is charged if a <u>complete fence replacement</u> is done at the same time as a re-plaster.			
Pool Plan Review – each additional hour beyond base fee OR Request for Service fee; also use this fee for VGB covers only. One fee per site (VGB)	\$207		

Replacement / Repair work that does NOT require EHS pool plan review permits / fees:

- Equipment replacements of approved units. (Same manufacturer and same MODEL NO.)
- Spot repairs of coving stones, tiles
- Spot repairs of plaster
- Spot repairs of deck

- Spot repairs of fencing
- Replace heater (send EHS spec sheet)
- Replace broken pump motor if same HP.
- Replace flow meter (NSF-listed only)
- Repair leaking plumbing